
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
224 3836 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Charlwood (Chair) - Moortown; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
14th January 2014. 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  POLICING AND THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY 
 
To receive a Presentation from Chief Inspector 
Stephen Palmer, Sergeant Rob Fullilove and 
Sergeant David Shaw, West Yorkshire Police on 
the issues of “Policing and the Night time 
Economy” 
 

 

8   
 

Otley and 
Yeadon 

 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY FOR OTLEY 
 
To consider a report by the Area Committee (West 
North West) requesting that Licensing Committee 
consider if a cumulative impact policy would be 
appropriate for Otley, in view of the increase in 
applications and the concern that the current status 
quo could be affected by just one successful 
application to vary a licence. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 14 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INFORMATION REPORT - TAXI AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENSING EQUALITY MONITORING 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which provides an update on the 
equality monitoring process implemented at Taxi 
and Private Hire Licensing.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

15 - 
22 

10   
 

  LICENSING WORK PROGRAMME 2014 
 
To note the contents of the Licensing Work 
Programme for 2014 
 
(Report attached) 
 

23 - 
26 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 11th March 2014 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 14th January, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, J Dunn, M Harland, 
G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, P Latty, 
B Selby, C Townsley and G Wilkinson 

 
 
87 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of document 
 
88 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
There were no items identified where the press or public would be required to be 
excluded from the meeting due to the nature of business to be considered. 
 
89 Late Items 
  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. Members were however 
in receipt of supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item No. 9 
“Entertainment Licensing Section – Update Report July to December 2013” The 
report  had been amended to include the most up to date information available. 
(Minute No.  95 refers) 
 
90 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
91 Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: N Buckley, R Downes, B 
Gettings and T Hanley 
 
 
 
92 Minutes 
  
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th December 2013 were submitted for 
comment / approval. 
 
Referring to Minute No. 82 “Introduction of three yearly Disclosures and Barring 
Service checks on Hackney Carriage Drivers, Private Hire Drivers, Hackney 
Carriage Proprietors and Private Hire Operators” Councillor Hussain suggested that 
Resolutions (ii) & (iii) appeared to be contradictory. 
 
It was suggested that the resolutions be amended as follows: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 

 

 
(ii) To approve the introduction of three yearly disclosures on all existing 

licence holders noting that minor administrative changes may be made, 
as the policy develops 
 

(iii) To approve that a DBS check is a pre-requisite to the grant of a 
Hackney Carriage, Private Hire Driver, Hackney Carriage Proprietor 
and Private Hire Operator licence 

 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the suggested amendments the minutes be 
approved as a true and correct record 
 
93 Delegated Decisions taken by Taxi and Private Hire Licensing: 1st July 
 to 30th November 2013 
  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided details of 
delegated decisions taken by Taxi and Private Hire Licensing which covered the 
period 1st July to 30th November 2013. 
 
Des Broster, Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, presented the report 
and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• The number of delegated decisions taken 
• Identifying the reasons for refusal and revocation of a licence 
• Categories for the suspension of a licence 
• Number of complaints received 
• Number of Appeals received and outcomes 

 
In the discussion that ensued, Members raised a number of issues which had 
implications for earlier decisions made by this Committee in respect of Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration offered to recirculate the report and 
associated minutes from the Licensing Committee held in March 2012 when Taxi 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy was last considered with a view to reviewing 
existing policy.  
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration suggested that any proposals for review 
could be added to the Taxi and Private Hire Working Group’s agenda for further 
discussion and the formulation of recommendations which would be brought back to 
full Licensing Committee in due course. 
 
Commenting on the categories for suspension of a licence, the Chair requested if the 
category “Inappropriate behaviour” could be expanded to identify types of behaviour. 
 
Officers confirmed that future reports would include types of behaviour within the 
inappropriate behaviour category 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) That the report and associated minutes from the Licensing Committee 
held in March 2012 dealing with Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
be recirculated to all Members of the Licensing Committee with a view 
to reviewing existing policy.  

 
(iii) That any proposals for review be added to the Taxi and Private Hire 

Working Group’s agenda for further discussion and the formulation of 
recommendations which would be brought back to full Licensing 
Committee in due course 
 

94 Convictions Criteria - Hackney Carriage (HCD) and Private Hire Drivers 
 (PHD), Private Hire Operators (PHO) and Hackney Carriage Proprietors 
 (HCP)  
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out proposals 
to amend the policy in respect of motoring convictions categories for Hackney 
Carriage Drivers and Operators and also Private Hire Drivers and Operators, in 
particular the proposal for a requirement to undertake appropriate life skills driver 
development. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for information/ 
comment: 
 

• Current convictions criteria tables(Appendix 1 refers) 
• Re-categorised table of sexual offences (Appendix 2 refers) 
• Re-categorised table of violence offences (Appendix 3 refers) 
• Re-categorised table of dishonesty offences (Appendix 4 refers) 
• Re-categorised table of drug offences (Appendix 5 refers) 
• Categorised table of race related offences (Appendix 6 refers) 
• Current Policy guidelines on motoring convictions and disqualification 

(Appendix 7 refers) 

• Newspaper extracts to illustrate the issues at National level (Appendix 8 
refers) 

• Driver convictions and penalty point accumulation with existing licensed 
drivers (Appendix 9 refers) 

 
Des Broster, Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, presented the report 
and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• The principals of the existing policy 
• An explanation of the totting up process 
• Issues around exceptional hardship 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be released for public and trade consultation for a 
period of three months 
 
95 Entertainment Licensing Section - Update Report July - December 2013  
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report, which set out details of 
issues relevant to the Entertainment Licensing Section during the period 1st July to 
31st December 2013. The report provided an overview of the applications received 
including: reviews and appeals, liaison and enforcement initiatives and actions, 
policy development and a summary of National statistics collated by the Home 
Office. 
 
Nicola Raper, Section Head, Entertainment Licensing, presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• Licensing Act 2003 
• Applications received in respect of Cumulative Impact Areas 
• Temporary Event Notices 
• Licensing Act: Reviews and Appeals 
• Licensing Act: Policy development and projects 
• Gambling Act 2005 
• Recent applications for Sex Establishment Licenses 
• Scrap Metal 
• Enforcement 
• National Statistics 

 
In providing an update on the recently considered applications for Sex Establishment 
Licenses, Mary O’Shea, Section Head, Legal Services reported that of the six 
applications requesting renewal of a Sex Establishment License, three applications 
had been granted, the remaining three being refused. Of those refused, two had 
chosen to seek judicial Review. Officers anticipated that the applications would go 
before the High Court in early March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 
 
96 Late Night Levy 
  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report, which provided the views 
of the Executive Board and Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) on the 
possible introduction of a late night levy. 
 
Susan Holden, Principal Project Officer, Entertainment Licensing, presented the 
report and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 

 

• The investigation undertaking by Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council 
Services) and its subsequent recommendation to the Executive Board 

• The decision taken by the Executive Board to not support the introduction of a 
Late Night Levy 

• The view of Members that any proposed levy should only apply to premises 
within the City Centre and not the outer areas.  

• The development of voluntary initiatives 
 
Providing clarification on Members view that the levy should only apply to premises 
within the City Centre, Susan Holden, referring to section 2.2 of the submitted report 
said that the levy would apply to any premises licence or club premises certificate in 
the whole of the Leeds district which authorised the sale or supply of alcohol during 
the late night. 
 
Commenting on the development of a City Centre BID and also voluntary initiatives, 
Officers reported that an update of such BIDs/ initiatives could be provided by 
Officers from City Centre Management. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note and support the decision of the Executive Board, informed by 
the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) not to progress 
with the late night levy at this time 
 

(ii) That the decision taking by the Licensing Committee on 23rd July 2013 
to consult upon the late night levy be now not progressed 
 

(iii) To note that should a City Centre business improvement district not be 
progressed or if existing voluntary initiatives were not further developed 
and enhanced, Members may re-consider the issue of a Late Night 
Levy at a later date. 

 
(iv) That City Centre Management be requested to provide an update 

report on the development of a City Centre BID and voluntary initiatives 
to this Committee in six months’ time 

 
97 Licensing Work Programme 2014 
  
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Work Programme for 2014. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of any additional item of business 
identified at this meeting, the contents of the Licensing Work Programme be noted. 
 
98 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 11th 
February 2014 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Area Committee (West North West) 

Report to  Licensing Committee 

Date:   11th February 2014 

Subject: Cumulative Impact Policy for Otley 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  All 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number:  

 
Summary of main issues 
 
1. Otley has a busy and vibrant nightlife, with the largest number of licensed premises 

outside of the city centre.  It is also has a low incidence of crime compared to other 
areas of the city.  

 
2. However in the last year the Area Committee have noted an increase in licence 

applications, including one to increase the hours for the sale of alcohol to a time for 
much later than is the norm for Otley. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members of Licensing Committee are recommended to: 

a) consider if a cumulative impact policy is appropriate for Otley town centre 
and if so,  

b) to request that officers undertake further work in researching the evidence 
and designing a cumulative impact policy that is effective in achieving the 
aims of the Area Committee  

before bringing the matter back before Licensing Committee to approve a public 
consultation. 

 
 

 Report author:  Zahid Butt 

Tel:  0113 3367869 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report from the Area Committee (West North West) requests that Licensing 
Committee consider if a cumulative impact policy would be appropriate for Otley, in 
view of the increase in applications and the concern that the current status quo 
could be affected by just one successful application to vary a licence. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Otley is a market town with a resident population of around 14,000.  It lies north 
west of Leeds.  The town centre has a mix of residential accommodation and 
commercial premises. 

 
2.2 Otley once vied with a handful of towns for the distinction of having the most pubs 

per head of population in England. This was mentioned in a BBC Radio 4 More or 
Less programme broadcast in April 2008. The story also featured on the BBC 
website. 

 
2.3 There are 17 pubs in the town although the Spite (properly known as the Roebuck), 

the Chevin and the Royalty are on the outskirts, with the Spite located in North 
Yorkshire. The Black Horse Hotel situated in the town centre is historically the 
largest pub and hote
[...]
tial threat 

including an Early Morning Restriction Order and  local licensing guidance. 
 
3.7 The Area Committee recognises that the amended policy (Licensing Act 2003 

Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-2018) introduces the concept of usual opening 
hours and is satisfied that the licensing sub-committee that is hearing any 
application for alcohol in Otley will take the usual opening hours for Otley into 
consideration. 

 
3.8 However this does not remove the concern that a premises could be successful in 

obtaining longer times and a consequence result in further applications to extend 
licensing hours which will be difficult to refuse. 

 
3.9 A cumulative impact policy would ensure that every application, where relevant 

representations are received would be determined by the licensing sub-committee.  
In addition a cumulative impact policy makes the statement that the council has 
decided that, for reasons related to the licensing objectives, that when it receives 
relevant representations, there is a rebuttable presumption that applications or 
variation applications which seek to extend the sale or supply of alcohol are refused 
or subject to certain limitations. 

 
3.10 The benefit of introducing a cumulative impact policy over an EMRO is that it would 

not affect the business of the current premises, as it would only affect new or 
variation applications.   

 
3.11 Further work will be needed to ensure that the cumulative impact is designed in 

such a way to be of benefit to the town, including the types of activity and premises 
that should be included.  It is also important that the CIP is robust and not open to 
legal challenge. 

 
4.0 Corporate Considerations 
 
4.1 Consultation and Engagement  
 
4.1.1 Within the council the matter of a CIP for Otley has been considered by the Otley 

and Yeadon ward members, as well as the Community Safety Sub Group of 17th 
September 2013 and the Area Committee at the meeting on 4th November 2013. 

 

P
[...]
 a direct 
link between a cumulative impact of licensed premises and the licensing objectives.  
This, in itself, ensures the CIP is robust to legal challenge.  

 
4.6 Risk Management 
 
4.6.1 A CIP must be backed by evidence which shows the necessity for such a policy.  In 

addition existing businesses will be consulted during the public consultation and will 
be able to make their views known on the proposal.  However at this time, as this 
work is yet to be completed, there is a low level of risk to the council. 

 

Page 10



 

 

5 Conclusions 
 
5.1 Otley has a vibrant and busy night time economy that, at the moment has a low 

level of crime associated with the late night premises.  Recent applications have 
brought into focus the fragility of this situation and the Area Committee is seeking a 
way of ensuring that Otley remains a safe and peaceful place to enjoy the night time 
economy. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members of Licensing Committee are recommended to: 

a) consider if a cumulative impact policy is appropriate for Otley town centre 
and if so,  

b) to request that officers undertake further work in researching the evidence 
and designing a cumulative impact policy that is effective in achieving the 
aims of the Area Committee  

before bringing the matter back before Licensing Committee to approve a public 
consultation. 

Background documents1  

None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Premises Potentially Affected by an Otley Cumulative Impact Policy 

Licence Premises Address Postcode 

Alcohol Hours 

(Longest) 

Opening Hours 

(Longest) 

Start Finish Start Finish 

Club premises 

CPREM/00197/V02 Otley Rugby Union Footba
[...]
10:00 01:30 

PREM/00205/V01 Whittakers Arms 49 Kirkgate Otley Leeds LS21 3HN LS21 3HN 09:00 01:00 09:00 01:30 

PREM/01891/007 Red Lion Kirkgate Otley Leeds LS21 3HN LS21 3HN 11:00 02:00 11:00 02:30 

PREM/02512 Buon Apps Bank House   Wharfebank Ilkley Road Otley LS21 3JP LS21 3JP 10:00 00:30 10:00 01:00 

 

Premises in Otley but outside the potential area 

Licence Premises Address 

CPREM/00118 Otley Social Working Mens Club Hollin Gate Otley Leeds LS21 2DP 

CPREM/00001 Otley Golf Club West Busk Lane Otley Leeds LS21 3NG 

PREM/00752 Cottage General Stores 21 - 23 Newall Carr Road Otley Leeds LS21 2AU 

PREM/00895 Wrenbeck News 1 - 3 Wrenbeck Drive Otley LS21 2BP 

PREM/01500 Weston Lane News And Off Licence 1 Moss's Parade 12 Weston Lane Otley Leeds LS21 2DD 

PREM/00148 Parade Off Licence 3 The Parade Otley Leeds LS21 2DQ 

PREM/01913 Westbourne Convenience Store 176 Bradford Road Otley Leeds LS21 3LE 

PREM/00655 Yew Tree Newall Carr Road Otley Leeds LS21 2AU 

PREM/03229/001 The Cheerful Chilli Restaurant East Chevin Road Otley LS21 3DD 

PREM/01508 Wharfedale Masonic Hall Co Ltd Westbourne House  Westbourne Close Otley Leeds LS21 3LG 

PREM/02394 Westbourne Hotel Bradford Road Otley Leeds LS21 3LS 

PREM/01667/002 Chevin Country Park Hotel York Gate Otley Leeds LS21 3NU 

 

P
age 14



 

 

Report of     Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to      Licensing Committee 

Date:            11 February 2014 

Subject:       Information Report – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Equality 
Monitoring 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 
Summary of main issues 
 
1 This report contains information on the implementation of the equality monitoring 

process at the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section. 
 
Recommendations 
 
2 That Members note the information contained within this report. 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 At their meeting in October 2013, Members requested a further update report 
regarding the equality monitoring process implemented at the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Section.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The report presented to Members in October 2013 gave information as to how the 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section intended to capture equality monitoring 
information by enclosing an Equality Monitoring form with all licence renewal 
reminder letters.   

 

Report author:  Kate Coldwell 

Tel:  3781563 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 

 

2.2 Renewal reminder letters are generated within the licensing system and the 
reporting database had to be written and built into the system prior to the equality 
monitoring form being issued to the existing trade and new applicants. 

2.3 Licence renewal reminders are posted in advance of a licence expiring; 

• October renewal reminders were posted on 19 September 2013 

• November renewal reminders were posted on 18 October 2013 

• December renewal reminders were posted on 18 November 2013 

• January renewal reminders were posted on 10 December 2013 

2.4 The Section experienced technical issues with the reporting database which meant 
we were unable to identify forms returned by the existing licensed trade as opposed 
to those returned by new applicants to the trade.   

2.5 One of the main issues around gathering and using this information was anonymity 
and this has proved to be more technically difficult than originally anticipated.   

2.6 The Equality Monitoring form was not included with the renewal reminders until 
February 2014 as this was the first practical opportunity to align equality monitoring 
to enforcement activity with any data returned.   

2.7 The practicalities of in
[...]
PDATE (Late Night Levy) To receive a report back on the of Voluntary Initiatives and or the BID S Holden/ M Farrington 

   

Meeting date:   AUGUST 2014 

   

TPHL Equality Monitoring  To receive an update on the data collection levels achieved so far  
(January to June 2014) in respect of HC and PH applicants and licence holders,  

D Broster 

   

   

Meeting date: SEPTEMBER 2014 

   

 

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Cumulative Impact Policy for Otley
	Appendix 1

	9 Information Report - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Equality Monitoring
	10 Licensing Work Programme 2014



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Buckley, R Downes, 
J Dunn, M Harland, G Hussain, G Hyde, 
A Khan, B Selby and G Wilkinson 

 
 
99 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents 
 
100 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
 
A presentation by West Yorkshire Police entitled “Policing and the Night Time 
Economy”’ referred to at Minute No.105 was designated as exempt in accordance 
with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A (3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to crime and disorder which may 
result in future Legal Proceedings. It was therefore considered that it is not in the 
public interest to release this information at this time, as this would compromise the 
Council’s position. 
 
101 Late Items 
  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. Members were however 
in receipt of a newspaper article (The Times, dated Saturday 19th October 2013), 
circulated for information only.  
 
The article in question related to the launch of “Yorkshire Trike Tours” the trike 
having received a novelty vehicle license from Leeds City Council in 2013. 
 
In offering comment the Chair said this was a good news storey and thanked 
Officers for drawing it to the Committee’s attention 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the article be noted 
 
102 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 

 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
103 Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: B Gettings, T Hanley, P Latty 
and C Townsley 
 
104 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th January 2014 
were accepted as a true and correct record 
 
105 Policing and the Night Time Economy 
  
Members received a Presentation from Sergeant Rob Fullilove and Sergeant David 
Shaw, West Yorkshire Police, who spoke about Policing and the night time economy. 
 
A summary of the issues/ incidents involving licensed premises in City & South 
Leeds, North East Leeds and North West Leeds was presented. 
 
(Due to the confidential nature of the information being presented, this part of the 
meeting was held in closed session) 
 
The Chair thanked Sergeant’s Fullilove and Shaw for their attendance and 
presentation commenting that the session had been informative and interesting. 
 
Members were made aware that it was Sergeant Fullilove’s last attendance before 
retiring in a few days’ time. 
 
Members joined the Chair in wishing Sergeant Fullilove all the very best in his 
retirement and good luck in his for future endeavours 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(i) That the contents of the presentation noted  
 

(ii) That discussions take place with Leeds watch with a view to providing 
further CCTV coverage within the city centre 

 
106 Cumulative Impact Policy for Otley 
  
Members considered a report by the Area Committee (West North West) requesting 
the Committee’s views as to whether a cumulative impact policy would be 
appropriate for Otley, in view of the increase in applications and the concern that the 
current status quo could be affected by just one successful application to vary a 
licence. 
 
Zahid Butt, Area Community Safety Co-Ordinator, Environment & Neighbourhoods, 
presented the report and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 

 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• Otley had a vibrant nightlife with the largest number of licensed premises 
outside the city centre 

• Had low incidents of crime and disorder compared to other areas of the city 

• There was a noticed increase in licence applications 

• Applications to increase the hours for the sale of alcohol to a time  much later 
than was normal for the area 

 
In offering comment Councillor Dunn said he was supportive of a CIP for Otley, 
suggesting that it was difficult to deal with objections when there was no policy in 
place. 
 
Councillor Downes said there was a large number of drinking establishments in Otley 
and late night drinking did cause problems for some residents. There appeared to be 
a “general creep” to increase the hours for the sale of alcohol. It was his opinion that 
the residents did not want Otley to be seen as a late night destination. 
 
Councillor Hyde suggested it would be useful to obtain data to support a cumulative 
impact policy, what was the view of the Police? 
 
Councillor Selby said that strong evidence was required to address any legal 
challenges 
 
Susan Holden, Principal Project Officer, Entertainment Licensing said that having a 
policy in place did make a statement about an area and often led to a reduction in 
unsuitable applications.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To accept that a cumulative impact policy may be appropriate for Otley 
Town centre 
 

(ii) That Officers undertake further work in researching the evidence and 
designing a cumulative impact policy that was effective in achieving the 
aims of the local area 

 
(iii) That a further report be prepared and brought back to this Committee 

seeking approval to release for public consultation 
 

107 Information Report - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Equality Monitoring 
  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided an update 
on the equality monitoring process implemented at Taxi and Private Hire Licensing. 
 
Des Broster, Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, presented the report 
and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 

 

• The on-going work around revocation and refusal data 

• The technical difficulties around gathering and using the information when it 
was provided anonymously 

 
Referring to the gathered equality information, Councillor Selby asked if it would be 
possible to carry out an analysis using the post code data. 
 
In responding Mr Broster said such an analysis was possible but it should be the 
subject of a separate report and not be included as part of the equality monitoring 
data. 
 
Councillor Dunn asked if Taxi and Private Hire Operators played any part in assisting 
with the completion and return of the forms. 
 
Mr Broster said it was unlikely, the onus was on the driver to complete the equality 
monitoring form. 
 
Councillor Khan referring to employment issues around nigh time enforcement 
activity and a possible rota, asked if any progress had been made. 
 
In responding Mr Broster said that a meeting with the Trade Unions would be taking 
place shortly. 
 
Councillor Selby asked if future reports could contain visual graphics, pie charts for 
example. 
 
Officers gave an undertaking to investigate the possibility of using visual graphics in 
future reports. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 
   
108 Licensing Work Programme 2014 
  
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Work Programme for 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of any additional items of business 
identified at this meeting, the contents of the Licensing Work Programme be noted 
 
109 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 11th March 
2014 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 


